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MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1950

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th DECEMBER, 2017

MISSION SAMPARK

1950. SHRI C.R. PATIL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details and status of the work undertaken/proposed to be undertaken under the National Strategic Plan 2017–24 aimed at eradicating HIV/AIDS by 2030;

(b) the details and status of the work undertaken/proposed to be undertaken under the Mission
Sampark; and

(c) the details of the targets fixed by the Government under the scheme for the ensuing years and the details of action plan in this regard, year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The National Strategic Plan (NSP)for HIV/AIDS and Sexually Transmitted Infection (STI) 2017-24 was launched by the Government on World AIDS Dayi.e 1st December 2017. The NSP aims to achieve the following by 2024:
1. Reduce new infections by 80% (baseline 2010).
2. Link 95% of estimated People Living with HIV/AIDS (PLHIV) to care services.
3. Ensure Anti Retro-viral Therapy (ART) initiation and retention of 95% of PLHIVs for sustained viral suppression.
4. Eliminate mother to child transmission of HIV and Syphilis by 2020.
5. Eliminate HIV related stigma and discrimination.

(b): Mission Sampark, launched on 01stDec 2017, is an initiative of Government of India to reach out to the Lost to Follow Up people living with HIV/AIDS and linking them back as much as possible to Anti Retro-viral Therapy (ART), to improve their quality of life.

Mission Sampark aims at cleaning the data pertaining to PLHIV at ART Centers, analyzing it andhave Contact Drive through out-reach activities by peers to reach out to Lost to Follow Up people living with HIV/AIDS and put them back to ART.
A workshop regarding this has already been held on 7thDec 2017.

(c): The information is attached at Annexure.


Annexure

Year wise Target for National Strategic Plan 2017-24

S.No. Category 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

I Targeted Intervention (In Lakhs)

1 FSW 6.5 7 7.7 8.1 8.3 8.4 8.4

2 MSM 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.73 2.8 2.83 2.85

3 TG/Hijra 0.3 0.35 0.4 0.42 0.43 0.44 0.44

4 PWID/IDU 1.21 1.31 1.41 1.48 1.52 1.54 1.55

5 Migrants 33 36 39 40.95 41.97 42.5 42.76

6 Truckers 11 11.5 12 12.6 12.92 13.08 13.16

7 LWS (KP) 1.13 1.25 1.37 1.44 1.47 1.49 1.5

8 LWS (VP or At Risk) 16 .0 17.6 19 .0 19.95 20.45 20.7 20.83

II HIV Testing

1 Proposed coverage for HIV
Testing (in lakhs) 361.4 400.0 450.0 500.0 668.0 788.3 900.1

2 Proportion of estimated PLHIVs who know their status 76% 78% 80% 82% 92% 92% 95%

3
Proportion of estimated pregnant women Testing for Syphilis and HIV

65% 80% 90% 91% 92% 93% 95%

4 Proportion of Pregnant women with syphilis received treatment 90% 90% 90% 95% 95% 95% 95%

5
Proportion of estimated HIV positive pregnant women put on ART

51% 63% 81% 85% 90% 92% 95%

6
Proportion of HIV exposed infants receiving virological test for HIV, within 2 months of birth

36% 52% 68% 78% 82% 86% 90%

III ART Linkage /coverage (In Lakhs)

1 Proportion of estimated PLHIVs on ART 71% 77% 82% 87% 94% 94% 95%

2 Proportion of Estimated PLHIV tested for Viral Load (VL) NA 40% 50% 70% 72% 75% 80%

3

Proportion of Estimated PLHIV on ART who are virologically suppressed (among all those currently on treatment who received a VL measurement regardless of when they started on ART)

NA 50% 70% 90% 90% 90% 95%

